Company, as well as such other factors as the Board of Directors, in its sole
discretion, may consider relevant.

   12

   15

   DILUTION

   As of September 30, 1997, the Company had a pro forma net tangible book
value of approximately $4.5 million or $1.14 per share of Common Stock. "Pro
forma net tangible book value" represents the amount of total tangible assets
less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of the outstanding
shares of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock into an
aggregate of 1,677,375 shares of Common Stock. After giving effect to the sale
of 2,750,000 shares of Common Stock in this offering at an assumed initial
public offering price of $13.50 per share, and the receipt of the net proceeds
therefrom, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as of September
30, 1997 is approximately $33.4 million or $4.99 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate dilution of $8.51 per share to new investors purchasing
shares of Common Stock offered hereby. The following table illustrates the per
share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $13.50
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of
   September 30, 1997.....  $1.14
  Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
   to this offering.....   3.85
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
  offering.....   4.99
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 8.51
   ======

   The following table summarizes as of September 30, 1997, after giving
effect to the automatic conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B
Preferred Stock and the sale of 2,750,000 shares of Common Stock in this
offering, the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the
total consideration paid therefor and the average price per share paid by the
existing shareholders and by the new investors purchasing shares of Common Stock
in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $13.50 per